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On behalf of my Par y, I express our condolences and request you, Sir, to convey them to h*s family. 1 think there is quite a large number of m mbers of his family as far as 1 know probably most of them are at this time residing in Bang’a Desh. I hope yo’i \m 1 convcy our condolences and Sympath'es to them.
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MR. SPEAKER r The House may stand In silence for a short while to express its sorrow.

The Members then stood in silencc for a short while.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*301. SHRI ISHWAR CHAUDHRY :
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleused to state :
ft <

(a) whether in view of the rise in wricks and late submission of report by the Third Pay Commission, Government propose to give further interim relief to the Cfcntral Government employees ; and

(b) if so, when ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE {SHRI K R.
GANESH) : (a) and (b). On the basis of the Second Interin Report of the Pay Commission, further Interim Relief was granted to Central Government Employees with effect from 1 st October, 1971 when the I2th-monthly average of the Consumer

Pr*ce Index stood at 228. The Commission have stated in that Report that a farther review may be called for only when thfc Index average reaches 238. The 12-monthly average Index for January, 1972, which is the latest available figure, stands at 231.50 only.

The Pay Commission is, however, making every efTort to complete their work as early as practicable.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH : As for the first part of the question, the Pay Commission themselves have stated that they have not given any Press statement with regard to the report being ready in 1973. In regard to the second par*, thay have said that they are now doing their level best to see that the report is finalised as early as possible, though they have also indicated that it will not be possible for them to indicate at the moment when the report will be finalised.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH : There is no such proposal. Sir.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA : From the statement of the hon. Minister it is now quite dear that the prices are going up and it is also not dear when the Pay Commission is likely to submit its report. May I know from the lion. Minister 'whcthci the Government will be in a position to assure this House that the recommendations of the Pay Commission will be given retrospective effect at least from the date of the appointment of the Pay Commission ?

SHRI K. R. GANESH: Tlcse are matters which the Pay Commission, after due consideration, will themselves indicate—the date of efTect of the recommendations.—
And only when the report is finalised and given to the Government, the Government will give its due consideration.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA : Suppose, the Pay Commission recommends from a paiti. cular date, will that be done ?
(Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER : He has already mad©
it very clear.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : It is quite clear from the reply of the hon. Minister that the Pay Commission themselves have contradicted the report and said that they have never said that the report w I! be published in 1973. So, the implication is that the report will be submitted sometime before 1973. It is quite clear, because not 1973 means before 1973. (Interruption) I would like to know whether the hon.
Minister is aware that there is growhg discontent among the Central Government employees throughout the country because tfee prices jbave risen from 228 to 231 in the last two or three months and they are bound to rise farther, So, 1 would like to know whether efforts will be made by the Government to see that the report of the Pay Commission is Submitted at least before July, 1972, so that the report wifi be implement ? I ask this bxause my fear is that a large number of people are re*ir ng at the age of 58 and they will not be benefited by the Pay Cvm nissu>n’s recommendations if th?y are going to he submitted sometime beyond 1972 I would like to have a clear reply from the hon.
Minister.

SHRT K. R GANESH : I have aheady indicated that the Pay Commission, faced with a very large volume of work that they have got, arc trying iheir best to see that the recommendations are placed before the Government a s early as is pract cable.

«

In reply to the other questions which the hon Member has raised, he is awaie that only in October last the interim relief was granted. As far as the consumer price index i» concerned, it has gone up only by about three points. According to the formula which the Pay Commission is now adopting, a ten-pomt rise is not there.
Therefore, the question of further relief doe> not arise.

SHRf S. M. BANERJEE : My question has not been answered. What I say is that the Pav Commission has said that it will not submit its report in 1973 ; they have contra*
dieted it. I have asked if the statement is correct. They should have straightway stated that they will submit the report in 1972. 1 want to know whether any efforts are being made by the Government to see that they submit the report,in 1972. That was the first part or the best part of my question. It should be answered.

MR SPEAKER : The Minister may give a categorical answer, yes or no.

SHRI K. R. GANESH: The Pay
Commission is aware of the views expressed by the hon. Members in this House as well as outside. At the meeting of the Joint Council, this question was raised by the employees’ representatives and it was decided that the views of the employees*
representatives will be communicated to the Pay Commission.
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SHRI N. K. SANGHI: Once there is a price-rise by 10 p< ints, then relief is *o be given to the Central Government employees.
This has created a lot of difficulties to the State Government employees. So, may I know from the hon. Minister if some steps would be taken to discuss this matter with the various Chief Ministers so that a formula is worked out to see that some sort cf outomatic pay rise is given to the State Government employees also whenever the index goes up by 10 points ?

MR. SPEAKER : It is a suggestion for action.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : The grant of additional dearness allowance depends upon an average rise of ten points as the hon. Minister said. But may I ask the hon. Minister whether u is a fact or not that there were lots of complaints about the method and the procedure adopted to collect the data to formulate the rise in the cost of living, and if so, what steps have been taken to overhaul the machinery which collects the data from the market about the cost of living ?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : This also docs not arise from the mam question. But the fact that the Pay Commission are themselves studying the criteria on which dearness allowance has to be given, whether the criteria should be the same which wete adopted by the Gajendragadkar Commission or ihe Das Commission or whether there should be new criteria on the basis
<Sf the various points raised by the crn-
pioyees’ organisations, is itself testimony to the fact that they are going into the question. That' is why they have been giving interim relief, and they have not given dearness allowance, because the very criteria for the grant of dearness allowance are now being looked into by the pay
Commission.

Indian Airlines flight from Trivandrum to Madras Term natcd at Coimbatore

*302. SHRI N. K. SANGHI : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIA-TION be pleased to state :

ta) whether a flight of Indian Airlines ftom Trivandrum to Madras on the 31st

December, 1971 had to terminate at Coimbatore;

(b) whether the passengers had complained that the pilot was in a state of drun*
kenncss;

(c) whether any enquiry has been made in the matter; and

(d) if so, the outcomc thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH) :
(a) On the 30th December, Indian Airlines flight No. IC-504 from Cochin to Madras via Coimbatore and Bangalore was cancelled at Coimbatore.

(b)’ Yes, Sir.

(c) and (d). Yes, Sir. As a result of the departmental enquiry, the pilot has been directed to show cause why he should not be removed from the service of the Corporation.
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SIIRI R. V SWAMINATHAN : Apart from the fault of the pilot for which he is now being charge-sheeted, may I know whether the aircraft was in good condition ?

DR. KARAN SINGH . The aircraft was perfectly sober.
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